SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 274

EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ELECTRICITY

The Town and Country Planning and Electricity Works (EU Exit) (Scotland) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Amendment Regulations 2019

> Made - - - - 2nd September 2019 Laid before the Scottish Parliament - - - 4th September 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

The Scottish Ministers make the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 1(1) and (3) of schedule 2 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 MI and all other powers enabling them to do so.

Marginal Citations
M1 2018 c.16.

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Town and Country Planning and Electricity Works (EU Exit) (Scotland) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Amendment Regulations 2019 and come into force on exit day.

Commencement Information

Reg. 1 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1

Amendment of the Town and Country Planning and Electricity Works (EU Exit) (Scotland) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2019

- **2.**—(1) The Town and Country Planning and Electricity Works (EU Exit) (Scotland) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2019 M2 are amended as follows.
- (3) In regulation 5 (amendment of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Scotland) Regulations 2017)—
 - (a) in paragraph (10)(c), in the new paragraph (6A)(e) for "after "Directive" substitute " at the end",
 - (b) in paragraph (14)(a)(i) after "United Kingdom" insert "level".
- (4) In regulation 6(11)(a)(i) (amendment of the Electricity Works (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Scotland) Regulations 2017) after "United Kingdom" insert " level ".

Textual Amendments

F1 Reg. 2(2) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Town and Country Planning, Management of Extractive Waste and Electricity Works (EU Exit) (Scotland) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2020 (S.S.I. 2020/310), regs. 1, 4(2)

Commencement Information

I2 Reg. 2 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1

Marginal Citations

M2 S.S.I. 2019/80.

St Andrew's House, Edinburgh KEVIN STEWART
Authorised to sign by the Scottish Ministers

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the Town and Country Planning and Electricity Works (EU Exit) (Scotland) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2019 ("the 2019 Regulations"), and are made in exercise of the powers in paragraph 1(1) and (3) of schedule 2 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (c.16).

Regulation 2(2) amends the coming into force date of the 2019 Regulations.

Regulation 2(3)(a) amends regulation 5(10)(c) of the 2019 Regulations, which amends regulation 60 (revocations and transitional provisions) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Scotland) Regulations 2017 ("the 2017 Regulations"), to clarify where the amending text is to be inserted into the 2017 Regulations.

Regulations 2(3)(b) and 2(4) amend regulations 5(14)(a)(i) and 6(11)(a)(i), respectively, of the 2019 Regulations, to correct a missing word.

No Business and Regulatory Impact Assessment has been prepared in relation to these Regulations, as no impact upon business, charities or voluntary bodies is foreseen.

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Town and Country Planning and Electricity Works (EU Exit) (Scotland) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Amendment Regulations 2019.